savings from synergies that may be achieved with respect to the acquisition of Lime Energy, or the impact of non-recurring items directly related
to the acquisition and the related debt financing. Although our management believes the assumptions used in preparing the summary unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information were reasonable as of the date of this prospectus supplement, these assumptions may not
prove to be correct. As a result, actual results could differ materially. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information should be read together with our consolidated financial statements and the consolidated financial statements of Lime Energy and
their respective accompanying notes included in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 3, 2018 along with our other
documents incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

S-12

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

22

Table of Contents

 WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

Willdan
Group, Inc.
Historical

Lime
Energy Co.
Historical

Six Months
Ended

June 29,
2018

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
2018

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Willdan
Group, Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Contract revenue $ 114,428 $ 73,303 $ �  $ 187,731

Direct costs of contract revenue (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below):
Salaries and wages 22,125 �  6,385 (a) 28,510
Subconsultant services and other direct costs   49,613 49,711 (250) (b) 99,074

Total direct costs of contract revenue 71,738 49,711 6,135 127,584

General and administrative expenses:
Salaries and wages, payroll taxes and employee benefits 20,750 �  7,689 (c) 28,439
Facilities and facilities related 2,595 �  756 (c) 3,351
Stock-based compensation   2,726 �  285 (c) 3,011
Depreciation and amortization 2,175 167 3,805 (d) 6,147
Other 8,265 20,386 (15,670) (e) 12,981

Total general and administrative expenses (income) 36,511 20,553 (3,135) 53,929

Income (loss) from operations 6,179 3,039 (3,000) 6,218

Other income (expense):
Interest income �  213 �  213
Interest (expense) (53) (1,363) (632) (f) (2,048)
Other, net 19 (794) 794 (g) 19

Total other (expense) (34) (1,944) 162 (1,816)

Income (loss) before income taxes 6,145 1,095 (2,838) 4,402

Income tax expense (benefit) 627 3 (795) (h) (165)

Net income (loss) $ 5,518 $ 1,092 $ (2,043) $ 4,567

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.63 $ 0.43

Diluted $ 0.60 $ 0.42

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

23

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 8,775,000 1,750,000 10,525,000

Diluted 9,247,000 1,750,000 10,997,000

(a)
Reflects reclassification from Subconsultant services and other direct costs and Other in General and administrative expenses to
conform the presentation of Lime Energy's financial information to Willdan's presentation.

(b)
Reflects reclassification to Salaries and wages under Direct costs of contract revenue to conform the presentation of Lime Energy's
financial information to Willdan's presentation.

(c)
Reflects reclassification from Other in General and administrative expenses to conform the presentation of Lime Energy's financial
information to Willdan's presentation.

[…]

prime rate, the Federal Funds Rate plus 0.50% or one-month LIBOR plus 1.00% ("Base Rate") or (ii) LIBOR, in each case plus an
applicable margin ranging from 0.25% to 3.00% with respect to Base Rate borrowings or 1.25% to 4.00% with respect to LIBOR
borrowings. The applicable margin will be based upon Willdan's consolidated total leverage ratio. A change of 12.5 basis points in the
interest rate would change interest expense for the period shown by $43,500.

(g)
Represents elimination of gain from change in derivative liability from related party due to extinguishment of convertible debt held by
a substantial stockholder of Lime Energy in connection with the acquisition.

(h)
Represents the income tax impact of the pro forma adjustments based on the federal statutory rate of 28.0%.

S-14

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

25

Table of Contents

 WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations

(Unaudited)

Willdan
Group, Inc.
Historical

Lime
Energy Co.
Historical

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 29,
2017

Fiscal Year
Ended

December 31,
2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Willdan
Group, Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Contract revenue $ 273,352 $ 124,595 $ �  $ 397,947

Direct costs of contract revenue (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown separately below):
Salaries and wages 44,743 �  10,736 (a) 55,479
Subconsultant services and other direct costs 151,919 81,732 (278) (b) 233,373

Total direct costs of contract revenue 196,662 81,732 10,458 288,852

General and administrative expenses:
Salaries and wages, payroll taxes and employee benefits 36,534 �  14,123 (c) 50,657
Facilities and facilities related 4,624 �  1,626 (c) 6,250
Stock-based compensation 2,774 �  332 (c) 3,106
Depreciation and amortization 3,949 1,693 7,410 (d) 13,052
Other 15,105 36,536 (27,949) (e) 23,692

Total general and administrative expenses (income) 62,986 38,229 (4,458) 96,757

Income (loss) from operations 13,704 4,634 (6,000) 12,338

Other income (expense):
Interest income �  429 �  429
Interest (expense) (111) (2,568) (1,419) (f) (4,098)
Other, net 98 2,294 (2,294) (g) 98

Total other (expense) (13) 155 (3,713) (3,571)

Income (loss) before income taxes   13,691 4,789 (9,713) 8,767
Income tax expense (benefit)

1,562 127 (2,720) (h) (1,031)

Net income (loss) $ 12,129 $ 4,662 $ (6,993) $ 9,798

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 1.42 $ 0.95

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

26

Diluted $ 1.32 $ 0.90

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 8,541,000 1,750,000 10,291,000

Diluted 9,155,000 1,750,000 10,905,000

(a)
Reflects reclassification from Subconsultant services and other direct costs and Other in General and administrative expenses to
conform the presentation of Lime Energy's financial information to Willdan's presentation.

(b)
Reflects reclassification to Salaries and wages under Direct costs of contract revenue to conform the presentation of Lime Energy's
financial information to Willdan's presentation.

(c)
Reflects reclassification from Other in General and administrative expenses to conform the presentation of Lime Energy's financial
information to Willdan's presentation.

[…]

prime rate, the Federal Funds Rate plus 0.50% or one-month LIBOR plus 1.00% ("Base Rate") or (ii) LIBOR, in each case plus an
applicable margin ranging from 0.25% to 3.00% with respect to Base Rate borrowings or 1.25% to 4.00% with respect to LIBOR
borrowings. The applicable margin will be based upon Willdan's consolidated total leverage ratio. A change of 12.5 basis points in the
interest rate would change interest expense for the period shown by $87,500.

(g)
Represents elimination of gain from change in derivative liability from related party due to extinguishment of convertible debt held by
a substantial stockholder of Lime Energy in connection with the acquisition.

(h)
Represents the income tax impact of the pro forma adjustments based on the federal statutory rate of 28.0%.

S-16

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

28

Table of Contents

 WILLDAN GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

Willdan
Group, Inc.
Historical

Lime
Energy Co.
Historical Willdan

Group, Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

As of
June 29,

2018

As of
June 30,

2018
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,225 $ 2,055 $ (3,967) (a) $ 9,313
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of
$714,000 at June 29, 2018 22,896 26,130 �  49,026
Contract assets 42,410 10,320 �  52,730
Other receivables 777 �  �  777
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,242 5,452 �  8,694

Total current assets 80,550 43,957 (3,967) 120,540

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 5,142 3,520 �  8,662
Goodwill 40,342 8,173 51,025 (b) 99,540
Other intangible assets, net 11,201 729 42,000 (c) 53,930
Other assets 920 1,100 �  2,020

Total assets $ 138,155 $ 57,479 $ 89,058 $ 284,692

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 14,024 $ 12,255 �  $ 26,277
Accrued liabilities 24,198 15,535 �  39,733
Contingent consideration payable   4,224 �  �  4,224
Contract liabilities 6,163 661 �  6,824
Notes payable �  595 (595) (d) �
Capital lease obligations 237 �  �  237

Total current liabilities 48,846 29,046 (595) 77,295

Contingent consideration payable 3,650 �  �  3,650
Notes payable 2,000 357 69,643 (e) 72,000
Capital lease obligations, less current portion 192 �  �  192
Deferred lease obligations 631 �  �  631
Deferred income taxes, net 2,404 �  �  2,404
Other noncurrent liabilities 468 14,029 (14,029) (d) 468

Total liabilities 58,191 43,432 55,019 156,640

Commitments and contingencies 14,708 (14,708) �

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no
shares issued and outstanding �  �  �  �

89 �  18 (f) 107

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

29

Common stock, $0.01 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized;
8,857,000 shares issued and outstanding at June 29, 2018
Stockholders' Equity �  1 (1) �
Additional paid-in capital 54,216 206,002 (157,932) (g) 102,286
Accumulated earnings (deficit)   25,659 (206,662) 206,662 (h) 25,659

Total stockholders' equity 79,964 (659) 48,747 128,052

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 138,155 $ 57,479 $ 89,058 $ 284,692

(a)
Reflects expected use of cash-on-hand, net of any cash proceeds received from expected borrowings under the New Credit Facilities,
to fund the purchase price and transaction expenses related to the acquisition of Lime Energy and elimination of cash-on-hand from
Lime Energy's balance sheet.

(b)
Reflects the estimated amount of goodwill to be acquired at the date of the acquisition of Lime Energy. Goodwill represents the total
excess of the total purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired. This allocation is

S-17

Edgar Filing: Willdan Group, Inc. - Form 424B5